Public Document Pack

i =aaas T

Date of Monday, 7th February, 2022 [ A 0

meeting H

Time  7.00 pm NEWCASTLE

Venue Garden & Astley Rooms - Castle U N DER I-YM E
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Contact democraticservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk Castle House

Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

APOLOGIES
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 4)
To consider the Decision Record of the previous meeting held on 8 November 2021.

4 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21 (Pages 5 - 28)
This item includes a supplementary report.

5 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 3 (Pages 29 - 34)

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR FOR THE FIVE YEAR  (Pages 35 - 42)
PERIOD FROM 2023/24

7 QUARTER 3 2021/22 - CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 43 - 64)
REPORT
8 WORK PLAN (Pages 65 - 66)

URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Paul Waring (Chair), Barry Panter (Vice-Chair), Mark Holland,
Sylvia Dymond, Sarah Pickup, Mike Stubbs and Bert Proctor

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Text 07800 140048
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+=5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution)

The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees. The
named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-

Substitute Members: Graham Hutton Kyle Robinson
Andrew Parker Gillian Williams
Gillian Burnett Kenneth Owen

If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you
need to:

¢ |dentify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf

¢ Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.




Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council — Decisions taken by the Audit and Standards Committee on Monday, 8 November 2021

Agenda Topic
Item No

Decision

Part A — Items considered in public

Al APOLOGIES An apology for absence was approved from Councillor Bert Proctor (substitute was Councillor
Graham Hutton) and Mr Phil Butters.

A2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST There were no declarations of interest stated.

A3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING | That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 be agreed as a correct record.

A4 AUDITED STATEMENT OF That:

ACCOUNTS 2020/21

(a) The final accounts for the financial year 2020/21 be received and approved;

(b) The audit findings report for the financial year 2020/21 be received; and

(c) Delegated power be granted to the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) in consultation
with the Chair to sign off the final accounts on completion of the audit.

A5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF
YEARLY REPORT 2021/22

That the Treasury Management half yearly report 2021/22 be received.

A6 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE That the report be received.
QUARTER 2
A7 QUARTER 2 2021/22 CORPORATE | That the Committee:

RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT

(a) Notes that there are 3 overdue risk reviews during Q2;

(b) Notes that there was 1 risk level increase during Q2;

(c) Notes that there were 6 new risks identified during Q2; and
(d) Notes Appendix A — the update on the corporate risks.

A8 WALLEYS QUARRY RISK PROFILE | That the report and the reasons for the Walleys Quarry Risk Profile being contained in the
o confidential appendix to the report be noted.
g A9 WORK PLAN That the Work Plan be approved subject to one addition to the meeting of February 2022 to
I add in an item on Value for Money audit.
w

¢ wa)| epuaby



d

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council — Decisions taken by the Audit and Standards Committee on Monday, 8 November 2021

7 9be

Agenda Topic Decision
* Item No

Al10 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following matter

INFORMATION because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraphs in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972.

All WALLEYS QUARRY RISK PROFILE | That the Risk Profile of Walleys Quarry as set out in the confidential appendix be received.
- CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX

Al12 URGENT BUSINESS There was no Urgent Business.




o Grant Thornton

Auditor’s Annual Report

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council

For the year end 31 March 2021
February 2022

G abed




Contents

2

We are required under
Section 20(1)(c) of the Local
Audit and Accountability Act
2014 to satisfy ourselves that
the Council has made
proper arrangements for
securing economy,
efficiency and effectiveness
in its use of resources. The
Code of Audit Practice
issued by the National Audit

Office (NAO) requires us to
report to you our
commentary relating to
proper arrangements.

We report if significant
matters have come to our
attention. We are not
required to consider, nor
have we considered,
wh
[...]
ade proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in
its use of resources.

The National Audit Office’s Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 03, requires us to assess arrangements under three areas:

%

Financial sustainability Governance Improving economy, efficiency
and effectiveness

Arrangements for ensuring the Arrangements for ensuring that
Council can continue to deliver the Council makes appropriate Arrangements for improving the
services. This includes planning decisions in the right way. This way the Council delivers its
resources to ensure adequate includes arrangements for budget services. This includes
finances and maintain setting and management, risk arrangements for understanding
sustainable levels of spending management, and ensuring the costs and delivering efficiencies
over the medium term 3-5 years. Council makes decisions based and improving outcomes for

on appropriate information. service users.

on the following pages. Further detail on how we approached our work is included in
Appendix B.

. Our commentary on each of these three areas, as well as the impact of Covid-19, is set out

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Auditor’s Annual Report February 2022 4



Financial sustainability

We considered how the Council:

6 obed

identifies all the significant financial
pressures it is facing and builds these
into its plans

plans to bridge its funding gaps and
identify achievable savings

plans its finances to support the
sustainable delivery of services in
accordance with strategic and
statutory priorities

ensures its financial plan is consistent
with other plans such as workforce,
capital, investment and other
operational planning

identifies and manages risk to
financial resilience, such as
unplanned changes in demand and
assumptions underlying its plans.

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

How the body ensures that it identifies all the significant
financial pressures that are relevant to its short and medium-
term plans and builds the
[...]
 each risks is dependant on the RAG rating
assigned to the risk (Red - monthly, Amber - quarterly & Green - half

yearly).

All strategic risks are include corporate risk register and are reported
to the Audit & Standards Committee on a quarterly basis. The report
sets out a variety of data for each risk including:

* Risk Owner

* Risk Score

* Target Risk Score

* Impact

+ Proposed treatment (tolerate / treat / transfer / terminate)
* Key Controls

* Action plan to manage the risk

The quarterly report also includes the Council’s risk review
performance and whether there are overdue reviews. The Quarter 4
report for 2020/21 shows that there were no overdue risk reviews.

It is evident that the risks on the corporate risk register are changing
from the prior year list of risks, for example there is a specific Covid-
19 risk and a specific risk for Walley’s Quarry was added in the first
quarter of 2021/22. This demonstrates that the risk register is live and
regularly updated as the risks facing the Council change.

We identified one potential enhancement to the corporate risk
register. In line with best practice, we recommend that risks are
clearly mapped to the Council’s corporate objectives.

Auditor’s Annual Report February 2022 7



Governance

=
N

2020/21 was the first year that internal audit services were outsourced and provided by
Stoke-on-Trent City Council. An internal audit plan for 2020/21 was approved by the Audit &
Standard Committee in April 2020. However, due to Covid-19, internal audit were unable to
undertake any reviews in the first half of the year. As a result, the audit plan was revisited to
ensure that the higher risk areas were prioritised during the latter half of 2020/21. Due to the
lack of coverage caused by Covid-19 restrictions, the Chief Internal Audit was unable to gain
sufficient assurance to give a Head of Internal Audit Opinion and had to issue a limitation of
scope in line with CIPFA guidance.

As part of our review, we have not
[...]
been undertaken
in this area. However, we have made four improvement recommendations. These
related to:
U linking risks in the corporate risk register to corporate objectives
Q |nternal audit coverage
9
(M the level of detail within the quarterly financial performance reports

[ completeness of the declarations on the register of interests

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Auditor’s Annual Report February 2022 9



Commercial in confidence

T

dmprovement recommendations

. Governance

1 Recommendation Within the Corporate Risk Register, we recommend that each risk is clearly mapped to the
relevant corporate objectives

Why/impact Mapping the risks on the Corporate Risk Register will provide a clearer view on the corporate
objectives that are most at risk of non-achievement.

Auditor judgement Clear mapping between the Corporate Risk Register and the corporate objective will enable
members to exercise scrutiny in better detail.

Summary findings On the Corporate Risk Register, risks are not mapped against the corporate objectives.

Management The Council will review the risk register and ensure risks are clearly mapped to relevant corporate
comment objectives.

The range of recommendations that external auditors can make is explained in Appendix C.

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Auditor’s Annual Report February 2022 10



Commercial in confidence

Improvement recommendations

. Governance

2 Recommendation The Council should ensure Internal Audit coverage returns to normal as soon as possible to
ensure that there is no impact on the Council’s internal control environment. Areas of the Council
that have not been audited in the last three years should be given priority.

Why/impact Internal audit work forms a key part of the Council’s governance framework in providing
assurance that internal controls are operating effectively. Reduced internal audit coverage will
reduce the assurance that can be given and may not detect where internal controls are not
operating effective
[...]
E BOROUGH COUNCIL UNDER LYME

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda ltem.5

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S
REPORT TO

Audit & Standards Committee
07 February 2022

Report Title: Internal Audit Update Quarter 3
Submitted by: Chief Internal Auditor, Clare Potts
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To report on the position regarding Internal Audit during the period 1 October to 31 December 2021.

Recommendation

1. That Members consider the report.

Reasons

The role of Internal Audit is to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in place and
operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments.

1. Background
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 allows for 301 days of audit work.
1.2 This is the third progress report of the current financial year presented to the Committee.

1.3 As audit resources are finite, it is important to target these resources at areas considered to
be high risk (where risk includes potential impact on the delivery of the council’s objectives)
and high priority, ahead of medium/low ranked audits. In this way the audit resource will be
most efficiently utilised and will produce the greatest benefit. The internal audit plan will be
regularly monitored and where necessary revised to take into account both unforeseen and
new developments. Any variations or developments; significant matters that jeopardise the
delivery of the plan or require changes to the plan will be reported to the Audit & Standards
Committee at the earliest opportunity. Where requests are received to undertake consulting
engagements, consideration will be given to their potential to improve the management of
risks, to add value and to improve the council’s operations.

2. Issues
Audit reviews

2.1 During quarter 3 a number of reviews that began in previous quarters were finalised. See
table 1 over for details.

Page 29



UNDER LYME

Table 1 — Audits Completed at the end of December 2021

- Level of Number of
[...]
utions

12.1 Approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 (Audit and Standards Committee April
2021).

13. List of Appendices

13.1 Appendix A — Outstanding internal audit recommendations

14. Background Papers

14.1 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22.

Page 32



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Appendix A
Summary of Overdue Audit Recommendations and Level of Assurance

Directorate Total Number of Number of Number of Number of Recommendations

Recommendations | Recommendations | Recommendations Overdue for Implementation*

Completed Not Completed
High Medium Low Total

Chief Executives 164 146 18 1 6 4 11
Regeneration & _ 12 12 0 0 0 0 0
Development Services
Operational Services 68 58 10 0 2 1 3
Corporate Reviews 36 36 0 0 0 0 0
Total 280 252 28 1 8 5 14

cc abed

* includes recommendations where extensions have been agreed

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED




This page is intentionally left blank



N
=

%—w—-———f{L
NEWCASTLE
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL UNDER LYME

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda Item.6

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S
REPORT TO

Audit & Standards Committee
07 February 2022

Report Title: Appointment of External Auditor for the five year period from 2023/24
Submitted by: Head of Finance (S151 Officer)
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

This report sets out proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the Statement of
Accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24.

Recommendation

That the Audit and Standards Committee review the report Cabinet recommends to Full Council
in respect of the Council accepting the Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into
the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and
police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023.

Reasons

The national offer provides the appointment of an independent auditor with limited administrative cost to
the Council. By joining the scheme, the Council would be acting with other Councils to optimise the
opportunity to influence the market that a national procurement provides.

1. Background

1.1 The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and including the audit
of the 2022/23 accounts. The Council opted into the ‘appointing person’ national auditor
appointment arrangements established by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the
period covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23.

1.2 The PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, covering audits
for 2023/24 to 2027/28. Authorities have the option to arrange their own procurement and
make the appointment themselves or in conjunction with other bodies, or to join and take
advantage of the national collective scheme administered by PSAA.

2. Issues
2.1 Under the Local Government Audit & Accountability Act 2014 (“the Act”), the Council is

required to appoint an auditor to audit its accounts for each financial year. The Council has
three options;

e To appoint its own auditor, which requires it to follow the procedure set out in the Act.

Page 35



nE Ary
EWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

e To act jointly with other authorities to procure an auditor following the procedures in the
Act.

e To opt in to the national auditor appointment scheme administered by a body designated
by the Secretary of State as the ‘appointing person’. The body currently designated for this
role is Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).

2.2 In order to opt in to the national scheme, a council must make a decision at a meeting of the
Full Council.

The Appointed Auditor

2.3 The auditor appointed at the end of the procurement process will undertake the statutory audit
of the Statement of Accounts and Value for Money assessment of the Council in each financial
year, in accordance with all relevant codes of practice and guidance. The appointed auditor
is also responsible for investigating questions raised by electors and has powers
[...]
f auditor resources as PSAA’s national procurement; and

e supporting the sector-led body offers the best way to ensuring there is a continuing and
sustainable public audit market into the medium and long term.

If the Council wishes to take advantage of the national auditor appointment arrangements, it
is required under the local audit regulations to make the decision at Full Council. The opt-in
period started on 22 September 2021 and closes on 11 March 2022. To opt into the national
scheme from 2023/24, the Council needs to formally make that decision and return the
completed opt-in documents to PSAA by 11 March 2022.



nE Ary
EWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

3.3 The Cabinet considered this report on 2 February 2022 where it agreed to recommend to
Council that the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the
sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and
police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023.

Reasons for Proposed Solution

4.1 The prices submitted by bidders through the procurement will be the key determinant of the
value of audit fees paid by opted-in bodies. PSAA will:

e seek to encourage realistic fee levels and to benefit from the economies of scale associated
with procuring on behalf of a significant number of bodies;

e continue to pool scheme costs and charge fees to opted-in bodies in accordance with the
published fee scale as amended following consultations with scheme members and other
interested parties (pooling means that everyone within the scheme will benefit from the
prices secured via a competitive procurement process — a key tenet of the national collective
scheme);

e continue to minimise its own costs, around 4% of scheme costs, and as a not-for-profit
company will return any surplus funds to scheme members. In 2019 it returned a total
£3.5million to relevant bodies and in 2021 a further £5.6million was returned, with the
Council’s share being £5,120k and £8,
[...]
the quality of audit is maintained, by entering into a large scale
collective procurement arrangement.

8.3 It should be noted that if the national scheme is not used some additional resource would be
needed to establish an auditor panel and conduct a local procurement, however until a

procurement exercise is completed it is not possible to state what, if any, additional resource
may be required or the potential increase in External Auditor fees by not procuring collectively.

Major Risks

9.1 Failure to appoint an auditor due to a lack of market appetite.

9.2 By Opting into the national sector led scheme places the Council in the best position to secure
the appointment of an auditor within the specified timescales and requirements and

achievement of the overall value for money.

UN Sustainable Development Goals and Climate Change Implications

10.1 Opting into the national scheme provides partnership working whilst seeking to encourage
market sustainability in its procurement.

DECENT WORK AKD
ECONOMIC GROWTH FOR THE GOALS

o &

Key Decision Information

'I PARTNERSHIPS

11.1 This is a key decision as the 5-year contract for the provision of External Auditors will be
circa £300,000.

Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

12.1 Cabinet approval on 2 February 2022

List of Appendices

13.1 None

Background Papers

14.1PSAA Opt-in invitation.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



UNDER LYME

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date 07 February 2022

REPORT TITLE Quarter 3 2021/22 Corporate Risk Management Report
Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships
Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and embedding risk
management for the period October to December 2021 (Q3 (2021/22)) including progress made in
managing identified corporate risks.

To ask members to recognise that risk likelihood can be mitigated but the risk impact may not
change.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to:-

(&) Note that there are 9 overdue risk reviews during Q3 (point 2.1.1 & 2.1.2).

(b) Note that there were no risk level increases during Q3 (point 2.2.1).

(c) Note that there were 3 new risk profiles identified during Q3 (point 2.2.2).

(d) Note Appendix A —update on the Corporate risks (point 2.2.3)

(e) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more details at
the next meeting of the Committee

Reason

The risk management process adopted by the Council has been reviewed to incorporate changes
in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to allow
the process to become further embedded at each level of the authority. This will also aid the
identification of key risks that potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities.
The Risk Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage these
identified risks and thus reduce the Council’'s exposure.

1. Background

1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk profiles contained
within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) — the Council’s software used to
record and manage risks.

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its medium (amber)
risks at least quarterly.

1.3 The last review of these risks (Q2 2021/22) was reported to the Council’s Audit & Standards
Committee on 8 November 2021.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

1 Page 43



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

£

Wy 1)
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

14 Risk owners are challenged by the Council’s Risk Champions in respect of the
controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risk profiles, and are also
challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and amendments of these.

15 Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in accordance with
the Risk Management Strategy (i.e. at least monthly). Any specific projects, where required
can also have their risks monitored, maintained and managed in the Project Board meetings,
in line with whichever risk management process they wish to use — this will stop ‘double
reporting’ and enable officers to manage the project risks accordingly, but escalating any
requirements via the process in the Risk Management Strategy.

2. Issues

2.1 Further to an Audit Assurance recommendation your officers have been asked to
report on overdue risk reviews that are 6 months out of date.

2.1.1 Atthe time of running the report, there are 9 overdue risk reviews in Q3 (2021/22). One
is in the Asset Services risk profile; and two are in Community Centres — these were
reported to the last meeting and have been reported to the relevant Executive Director.

2.1.2 The other overdue reviews are as follows: one in Castle House profile; two in the
Carbon Reduction Plan; one in Commercial Development; one in the Asset
Management Strategy; and the final one in The Midway.

2.1.2 Inline with the risk management strategy the escalation process will be followed, until
such time that involvement of this Committee is required.

2.2 Following a previous meeting a brief point is now produced to show any risks where
the risk level has increased to a Medium 7, 8 or High 9.

2.2.1 Your officer can report that there were no risk level increases during Q3 (2021/22).
2.2.2 There were however, new identified risks for Q3 (2021/22). These are in relation to

¢ New Risk Profile for Future High Street Fund
e New Risk Profile for Newcastle Town Deal
e New Risk profile for Kidsgrove Town Deal

2.2.3 The new risk profiles above are regularly monitored by the relevant project boards
and reported accordingly to Officers and Member Committees where required.

2.2.4 Appendix A highlights the Corporate risks following a review on 17 Decemb
[...]
7" February 2022 1. Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report

2. Q3 Corporate Risk Management Report
3. Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 including
Value for Money Audit

4. Appointment of External Auditor

25" April 2022 1. Q4 Internal Audit Progress Report

2. Internal Audit Charter 2022/23

3. Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

4. Corporate Fraud Arrangements

5. Q4 Corporate Risk Management Report
6. Risk Management Policy & Strategy
2022/23

7. Code of Corporate Governance

27" June 2022 1. Health and Safety Report 2021/22

2. Treasury Management Annual Report
2021/22

*Standards training — to be arranged at the appropriate time, once the new Code of Conduct
has been received and to be held prior to an in person meeting

DJF/January 2022

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 3
	Appendix A - Summary outstanding recommendations Qtr 3

	6 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR FOR THE FIVE YEAR PERIOD FROM 2023/24
	7 QUARTER 3 2021/22 - CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
	Appendix A - Corporate risk report with Heat Map (003)

	8 WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 07/02/22 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7th February, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barry Panter 

Mark Holland 
 

Sylvia Dymond 
Sarah Pickup 
 

Mike Stubbs 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Bert Proctor 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Graham Hutton (In place of Councillor Bert Proctor) 

 
 
Officers: Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Mr Andrew Smith  (Grant 

Thornton) 
 

 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Craig Turner Finance Manager 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Phil Butters.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that a Decision Record had been produced for the 
previous meeting but was advised that minutes would be produced for this 
meeting and all future meetings.   
 
Resolved: That the Decision Record of the meeting held on 8 November 

2021 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Audit letter 2020/21 presented by Andrew 
Smith of Grant Thornton.  The letter summarised the key findings from the work 
carried out.   
 



  
Audit and Standards Committee - 07/02/22 

  
2 

The National Audit Office had changed the Code of Audit Practice and now required 
the auditor to undertake a detailed review across 50 lines of enquiry in 3 areas: 

 Financial Sustainability 

 Governance 

 Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
The audit process would no longer result in an overall conclusion but would focus on 
a series of recommendations: 

 Improvement recommendations 

 Key recommendations – where a significant weakness was found that 
required action 

 Statutory recommendations. 
There were no key or statutory recommendations arising from this year’s audit.  
There were 4 improvement recommendations relating to Governance: 

 Linking risks to the corporate risk register to corporate objectives 

 Internal audit coverage 

 Level of detail within quarterly financial reports 

 Completeness of declarations on the register of interests.   
Responses had been provided to Grant Thornton on each recommendation and they 
were content with the information provided. 
 
In summary, Andrew Smith said he considered the audit findings overall to be a 
positive assessment. 
 
Members asked questions as follows: 

 What comparisons were made to assess best practice?  This included other 
local authorities but also regulatory bodies such as CiPFA. 

 Was the council liable for additional costs arising from extra work carried out 
by Grant Thornton due to the recommendation about internal audit coverage?  
The Committee was advised that no extra work or cost had arisen due to this 
recommendation. 

 Did the need to check Companies House result in additional costs?  There 
was no extra costs and Grant Thornton recommended the council did an 
annual check at Companies House which was free of charge  

 What investigations had been carried out regarding register of interests and 
could Group Leaders be kept informed of any issues that were identified?  
This would be followed up outside the meeting and the Chair informed of 
findings so any further action could be taken. 

 
Members thanked staff and any stakeholders who had contributed to the audit 
process which had resulted in a good report following all the difficulties of the 
pandemic. 
 
Resolved: that the annual audit letter 2020/21 be received.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
.    
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 3  
 
The Committee considered the Quarter 3 Internal Audit update covering the period 1 
October to 31 December 2021, presented by Clare Potts, Internal Auditor.  During 
the period 4 audits had been completed with one unsatisfactory finding relating to 
General Data Protection Regulations for which a list of improvements was set out in 
the report and officers had put an action plan in place. 

https://youtu.be/07B6tWl_ggs?t=141


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 07/02/22 

  
3 

 
Future reports would include an explanatory table of the meaning of each level.      
 
The report showed the audits currently in progress and their status.  The report also 
updated progress with previous recommendations and showed that out of 280 
recommendations, 252 had been completed by 31 December 2021.   
 
The next meeting of the Committee would receive the Annual Audit Plan for the 
forthcoming year which would pick up on the points made by the External Auditor in 
the Annual Audit Letter.  Clare Potts was also confident that an annual opinion on the 
current year would be brought to a future meeting.   
 
Members asked questions as follows: 
 

 Did the council correctly advise on forms etc how data provided would be 
treated?  Clare Potts felt that as this had not been raised as a concern, it 
was likely the correct information was provided but she would check and 
confirm outside the meeting 

 When information and complaints regarding Walley’s Quarry had been 
collected by the Council had residents been informed that their details may 
subsequently be handed over to the quarry operators?  The Head of Legal 
and Governance advised that this was a complex and unique issue.  When 
data was initially collected the Council’s privacy notices advised that 
personal data would be kept confidential.  However, as the council 
progressed through the court process it became apparent that this data 
would have to be shared; the Chief Executive had sent a detailed letter of 
explanation to residents and a copy was on the website.   

 
Resolved:  that the report be received. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR FOR THE FIVE YEAR PERIOD FROM 
2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report proposing that the Council accepted the 
invitation from the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to opt into national 
auditor appointment arrangements for the five year period from 2023/24.   
 
Members queried whether 5 years was too long to be tied into a contract and risks of 
cost increases being imposed during the contract period.  The Committee was 
advised that all the Staffordshire Authorities were considering entering into the same 
arrangement with PSAA and there was only a limited number of External Auditors 
from which to choose.  The recent fee increases had been partly reclaimed from the 
Government. 
 
Resolved: that the Committee supports the proposal to accept the invitation from the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to opt into national auditor appointment 
arrangements for the five year period from 2023/24 – 2027/28. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

7. QUARTER 3 2021/22 - CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 

https://youtu.be/07B6tWl_ggs?t=925
https://youtu.be/07B6tWl_ggs?t=1470


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 07/02/22 

  
4 

The Committee considered the Quarter 3 Corporate Risk Management Report.  
Since the report had been written the number of overdue risk reviews had reduced 
from nine to three.  There were no risk level increases.  There had also been 3 new 
identified risks for Q3: 
 

 Future High Street Fund 

 Newcastle Town Deal 

 Kidsgrove Town Deal. 
 
The new risks would be monitored by relevant Project Boards. 
 
The Committee suggested the next meeting include risk profiles relating to cyber risk 
and data breach. 
 
Resolved: that  
 

(a) The Quarter 3 Risk Management Report be received: and 
(b) The update to the next meeting include Risk Profiles for Cyber Risk and Data 

Breach.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

8. WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the work plan.  The Committee was advised that the 
External Audit was expected to be available in time for the next meeting and there 
would be the Annual Internal Audit report and Annual Opinion too rather than the 
Quarter 4 progress report. 
 
Resolved: that the Work Plan be amended to include the External Audit and Annual 
Internal Audit Report and Annual Opinion for the next meeting on 25 April 2022.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Waring 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.38 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/07B6tWl_ggs?t=2148
https://youtu.be/07B6tWl_ggs?t=2280

